buyers and suppliers, expanding into new categories and enhancing supplier services. This goodwill, which is included in our
U.S. reporting segment, is not deductible for tax purposes. The aggregate non-contingent portion of the purchase price was
approximately $275.8 million and was paid in cash and Class A common stock on the acquisition date.

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company recognized measurement period adjustments primarily
related to certain other assets, lease intangibles and tax liabilities which resulted in additional goodwill of approximately $3.9
million. The Company also recognized within current assets $4.8 million of indemnity receivables from the Thomas seller. A
portion of the deferred tax liability of $0.6 million which was recognized on the acquisition date was subsequently
recognized into income during the year ended December 31, 2022. The Company completed its valuation of the acquired
assets and liabilities during the fourth quarter of 2022.

90

The following table (in thousands) summarizes the consideration paid for Thomas and the fair value of the assets
acquired and liabilities assumed on the acquisition date:

Previously
Reported

Purchase Price
Allocation

As of
Measurement

Period
December 31,

2021 Adjustments As Adjusted
Consideration:

Cash $ 174,838 $ (518) $ 174,320
Fair value of Class A common stock 101,499 — 101,499
Fair value of consideration 276,337 (518) 275,819

Acquisition costs included in general and administrative for the
year ended December 31, 2021 5,661
Recognized amounts of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities
assumed:

Current assets 18,244 (1,833) 16,411
Property and equipment 890 — 890
Intangible assets 40,400 1,444 41,844
Right-of-use assets 24,130 — 24,130
Other long-term assets 250 (206) 44
Investment in unconsolidated joint venture 4,156 — 4,156
Lease liabilities (18,690) — (18,690)
Deferred tax liability — (1,083) (1,083)
Income taxes payable (1,647) (1,696) (3,343)
Other long-term liabilities (281) — (281)
Contract liabilities (6,634) (111) (6,745)
Current liabilities (30,183) (397) (30,580)
Noncontrolling interest (1,036) — (1,036)

Total identifiable net assets assumed 29,599 (3,882) 25,717
Goodwill 246,738 3,882 250,102

Total $ 276,337 $ — $ 275,819

The following table (in thousands) summarizes the fair value of the identifiable intangible assets:

Total
Estimated

life
Customer relationships $ 36,600 15
Database 2,400 5
Trade name 800 10
Developed technology 600 5
Lease intangible assets 1,444 4
Total intangible assets $ 41,844

The estimated fair value of the intangible assets acquired was determined by the Company. The Company engaged a
third-party expert to assist with the valuation analysis. The Company used a relief from royalty method to estimate the fair
values of the developed technology, database and tradename and a multi-period excess earnings method to estimate the fair